

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

In re:

Supreme Court File No. 158408

THE ROBERT E. WHITTON REVOCABLE
TRUST u/a/d November 6, 1992, as restated
June 10, 2003, and as amended July 30, 2003,
January 5, 2012, and again November 21, 2013

COA Docket No. 337828
Oakland County Probate Court
File No. 2016-372,116-TV

MOLLY MICHALUK,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

EDDIE WHITTON and RICHARD WHITTON,
Successor Trustees of the ROBERT E. WHITTON
REVOCABLE TRUST,

Respondents/Appellees.

**RESPONDENTS/APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF TO
PETITIONER/APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

KEMP KLEIN LAW FIRM
Robert S. Zawideh (P43787)
Richard Bisio (P30246)
201 West Big Beaver, Suite 600
Troy, Michigan 48084
Phone: 248-528-1111
*Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant
Molly Michaluk*

McDONALD HOPKINS PLC
Michael P. Witzke (P42692)
Michael G. Latiff (P51263)
39533 Woodward Avenue, Suite 318
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48304-5106
Phone: 248-646-5070
*Attorneys for Respondents/Appellees/Successor
Co-Trustees Eddie Whitton and Richard
Whitton*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PREFACE..... vi

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED..... vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. The Terms of the Trust 1

 B. The Allegations in the Petition for Instructions 3

 C. The Proceedings..... 3

 D. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Michaluk does not meet the standard for granting an application for leave to appeal to this Court..... 7

 II. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded that Michaluk’s Petition for Instructions was not ripe..... 7

 A. A petition for instructions is a vehicle for a trustee to ask the court for direction, not for a beneficiary to ask for an advisory opinion 7

 B. The declaratory judgment rule does not authorize the court to rule where there is no actual case or controversy..... 9

 C. *McLeod* is still good law and the Court of Appeals properly followed it 11

 D. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion did not “effectively eliminate the availability of declaratory relief.” 15

 III. Michaluk is not entitled to a decision on the merits of her petition from this Court 15

 A. The court’s power to modify the Trust is limited to the statutory basis for modification found in MCL 700.7412(2) 16

 B. The proposed “modification” constitutes a challenge or contest of the provisions of the Trust..... 19

 C. There were no circumstances not anticipated by Whitton that justify overriding the terms of the Trust 21

1. Michaluk’s “unanticipated circumstances” are not what the statute contemplates..... 21

2. The court may only modify the Trust if it would further the settlor’s stated purpose of the Trust..... 23

IV. There was no probable cause for modification of the Trust 24

V. The court correctly denied the Petition for Instructions without permitting discovery 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allstate Insurance Co v Hayes</i> , 442 Mich 56; 499 NW2d 743 (1993).....	7, 12
<i>Balian v Balian</i> , 179 Cal App 4th 1505; 102 Cal Rptr 3d 470 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>Barrow v Detroit Election Commission</i> , 305 Mich App 649, 854 NW2d 489 (2014).....	9, 10
<i>Carnahan v Johnson</i> , 127 Ohio App 3d 195; 711 NE2d 1093 (1998).....	21
<i>Detroit Base Coalition for Human Rights of Handicapped v Dep't of Social Services</i> , 431 Mich 172; 428 NW2d 335 (1988).....	10, 11
<i>Detroit Wabeek Bank & Trust Co v City of Adrian</i> , 349 Mich 136; 84 NW2d 441 (1957).....	26
<i>Donnelly v Nat'l Bank of Washington</i> , 27 Wash 2d 622; 179 P2d 333 (1947)	21
<i>Durant v Michigan</i> , 456 Mich 175; 566 NW2d 272 (1997).....	10
<i>In re Edwards Trust</i> , Docket No 317114, 2014 WL 5163663 (Mich App October 14, 2014).....	8
<i>Gilmer v Gilmer</i> , 245 Ala 450; 17 So 2d 529 (1944).....	9
<i>In re Jauw Estate</i> , Docket No. 305902, 2012 WL 4039277 (Mich App Sept 13, 2012).....	25
<i>McLeod v. McLeod</i> , 365 Mich 25; 112 NW2d 227 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Perry Trust</i> , 299 Mich App 525; 831 NW 2d 251 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>In re Raymond Estate</i> , 483 Mich 48; 764 NW2d 1 (2009).....	19

<i>In re Reisman Estate,</i> 266 Mich App 522; 702 NW2d 658 (2005).....	26
<i>In re Riddell,</i> 138 Wash App 485; 157 P3d 888 (Wash App Div 2 2007).....	21
<i>Rose v State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co,</i> 274 Mich App 291; 732 NW2d 160 (2006).....	10
<i>Rott v. Standard Accident Ins. Co.,</i> 299 Mich 384; 300 NW 134 (1941).....	13
<i>Schiffer v Brenton,</i> 247 Mich 512; 226 NW 253 (1929).....	25
<i>Shavers v. Kelley,</i> 402 Mich 554; 267 NW2d 72 (1978).....	14
<i>In re Stan Estate,</i> 301 Mich App 435; 839 NW2d 498 (2013).....	25
<i>In re Stillwell Trust,</i> 299 Mich App 289; 829 NW2d 353 (2012).....	26
<i>Van Buren Charter Township v Visteon Corp,</i> 319 Mich App 538; 904 NW2d 192 (2017).....	13
Statutes	
Cal Probate Code § 15409	18
Cal Probate Code § 21305	18
MCL 700.1302.....	8, 9
MCL 700.7105	16
MCL 700.7105(2)(d).....	4, 18
MCL 700.7113.....	4, 24
MCL 700.7201	8
MCL 700.7201(3)(f)	8, 9
MCL 700.7410.....	16
MCL 700.7412.....	4, 18, 21, 24

MCL 700.7412(1)16

MCL 700.7412(2) *passim*

MCL 700.7412(2)(d).....21

MCL 700.7412(3)16

MCL 700.7414(2)16

MCL 700.741516

MCL 700.7416.....16

Rules

MCR 2.605(A)(1)9, 12

MCR 7.305(b).....16

Other Authorities

Uniform Trust Code Section 412.....21
